
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
 
To: Councillors Kent (Executive Member for Environment 

and Climate Emergency), Kilbane (Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Executive Member for Economy and Culture 
and Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality 
and Inclusion) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 March 2026 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Tuesday, 10 March 2026.   
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday, 27 February 
2026. 

 



 

1. Appointing a Chair    
 To confirm arrangements for chairing the meeting as follows:  

 
Councillor Lomas – All standard agenda items 1-5. 
Councillor Lomas – Agenda item 6 – ‘Crises and Resilience Fund 
Scheme’   
Councillor Kent – Agenda item 7 – ‘North Yorkshire and York 
Local Nature Recovery Scheme (LNRS) – Adoption of Evidence’ 
Councillor Kilbane – Agenda item 8 – ‘York Cultural Strategy’ 
Councillor Kilbane – Agenda item 9 – Urgent Business 
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of  
the interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]  
 

4. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Combined Executive 

Member Decision Sessions held on Tuesday, 27 January 2026 
and Tuesday, 3 February 2026. 
 

5. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 27 February 2026. 
 
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

6. Crises & Resilience Fund Scheme   (Pages 21 - 148) 
 This report concerns the Crisis and Resilience Fund (CRF), which has 

been made available to local authorities in England to support low-
income households who encounter a financial shock and to support 
activity that builds individual and community financial resilience. This 
funding covers the period of 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2029 inclusive 
and includes specified funding for housing support. 
 

7. North Yorkshire and York Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy (LNRS) - adoption of 
evidence   

(Pages 149 - 202) 

 This reports seeks to endorse the Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
(LNRS) as part of City of York Council’s evidence base supporting 
decision-making and future plan-making.  
 
This spatial strategy seeks to map nature recovery actions and deliver 
the Governments England-wide nature targets. They are a statutory 
requirement as set out by the Environment Act 2021 as a new system 
of spatial strategies for nature throughout England. 
 

8. York Cultural Strategy   (Pages 203 - 230) 
 This report invites the Executive Member for Economy and Culture to 

adopt the York Cultural Strategy on behalf of the city. 
 
The strategy sets a clear direction for arts, heritage and cultural 
development, placing culture at the heart of York’s economic, social and 
civic future.  It describes how culture shapes how the city functions, how 
people create and engage with it, and how York’s culture attracts talent 
and investment to benefit residents across all our communities. In 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

addition, it sets the clear ambition that York will be the first city to 
achieve cultural entitlement for all children and young people, 
particularly those from disadvantaged backgrounds and with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities.  
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby/Ben Jewitt 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904) 551088 

 Email: angela.bielby@york.gov.uk, benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
nsation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 27 January 2026 

Present Councillors Douglas [until 10:25am], 
Webb [until 10:47am], Kent, and Pavlovic 

Officers in 
attendance 

Michael James - Head of Communications and 
Engagement 
Dave Atkinson - Director of Environment and 
Regulatory Services 
Liam Dennis - Community Involvement Officer 
Rachelle White - School Admissions Manager 
Claire Roberts - School Place Planning Officer 
Dawn Wood - Early Years Reforms Programme 
Lead 
Kerry Lee - Wraparound Project Officer 
Andrew Bebbington - Housing Development 
Co-ordinator 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Housing and 
Community Services 
Fiona Brown - Building Services Change 
Manager 
 

 

54. Appointing a Chair  
 
Resolved: That the arrangements for chairing the meeting would be 
as follows: 
 
Councillor Douglas, Leader of the Council and Executive Member 
for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships – Agenda items 1-6. 

Councillor Kent, Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency – Agenda item 7. 

Councillor Webb, Executive Member for Children, Young People 
and Education – Agenda items 8-9. 

Councillor Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, Planning 
and Safer Communities – Agenda items 10-14. 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



55. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
56. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial 
interests, or any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have 
in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
57. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session on Tuesday, 2 December 2026 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
58. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 
It was noted that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Waller spoke in relation to agenda items 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 
and 13. Councillor Waller stated that every City of York Council 
tenant should be able to see improvements within their area but that 
this was no longer the case in York. He continued that it was 
essential for residents and ward councillors to be involved in the 
decision-making process for improvements in wards and concluded 
that he felt consultation with the People Scrutiny Committee was not 
accurately detailed within the Neighbourhood Improvement 
Programme 2025/27 report. 
 
Jocelyn Proctor spoke in relation to agenda item 12, Antisocial 
Behaviour Policy, and shared here previous experience of antisocial 
behaviour, victimisation from authorities, and trauma caused through 
systemic racism. She stated that the policy made space to ensure 
that there was an improvement in the local community, and that the 
new policy provided security and progress. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Councillor Fenton spoke in relation to agenda items 11 and 13 and 
reported that the People Scrutiny Committee received the Housing 
Tenancy Policy and Strategy on 3 December 2025, but that other 
reports did not see the same level of pre-decision scrutiny. He stated 
that there needed to be sufficient resources within the Housing 
Services teams, and close working with Councillors and North 
Yorkshire Police following approval of these policies. He concluded 
that there were many housing issues being experienced by t
[...]
ions 
thereto. 

 
iv. Approved that the Council would enter into a grant funding 

agreement with the Groves Residents Association on the terms 
set out in the Report, and to delegate authority to the Director of 
Housing and Communities, in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Director of Governance, to determine the 
provisions of the grant funding agreement, and the provisions of 
any subsequent modifications and/or extensions thereto, to ensure 
compliance with the Subsidy Control Act 2022, the Council’s 
Financial Regulations under Appendix 10a of the Council’s 
Constitution (the “Council’s Financial Regs”) and the Council’s 
CPRs. 
 

v. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing & Communities, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Director of 
Governance, and subject to consultation with and approval by the 
Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities, 
to commission and determine the provisions of any grant funding 
agreements and/or supply, services and/or works contracts 
relating to any off programme ad hoc proposals and the provisions 
of any subsequent modifications and/or extensions thereto, to 
ensure compliance with the relevant public procurement or 
subsidy control law (as applicable) and the Council’s CPRs and 
Financial Regs, to be documented by published officer decision. 

 
 
 

Page 17



Reasons: 

i. To ensure transparency and clear decision making around the NIP 
budget priorities and use of HRA expenditure for the benefit of 
council tenants. 

ii. To ensure all grant funding arrangements are in compliance with 
the Subsidy Control Act 2022, the Council’s Financial Regs and 
the Council’s CPRs. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllrs Douglas, Kent, Pavlovic, and Webb, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.44 am]. 

Page 18



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 3 February 2026 

Present Councillors Douglas 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Claire Foale - Chief Strategy Officer 
Samuel Blyth - Head of City Strategy and 
Corporate Programmes 

 

67. Appointing a Chair (10:00) 
 

Resolved: That Councillor Douglas would chair the meeting. 
 
 
68. Apologies for Absence (10:00) 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
69. Declarations of Interest (10:00) 
 

The Executive Member was invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
70. Public Participation (10:01) 
 

It was noted that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
71. The York Prospectus – Economic and Social Value 
Analysis Report (10:01) 
 

Officers introduced the report which sought the approval for the 22 projects 
in the York’s Prospectus – Going for Good Growth with Innovation, Culture 
and Heritage at Our Heart which was approved by the Executive on 4 
November 2025. Officers outlined the independent analysis from Sewells 
Advisory which assessed the Economic and Social Value of the projects to 
be included within the prospectus. Officers noted that across the projects 

Page 19



there was a total of £12.1 billion social value, including social, economic 
and, environmental benefits to the city identified in the analysis. Officers 
confirmed that the analysis of the projects and the prospectus would assist 
the Council in making the case for investment from the Government, the 
York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority, partners, and private 
investment.  
 
The Executive Leader thanked Officers for their work and outlined the 
importance of the prospectus for the opportunity to deliver projects that 
would improve the city. The Executive Leader highlighted that the projects 
had been collectively developed with partners and provided the Council 
with the opportunity to have projects ready to secure opportunities for 
investment. The Executive Leader also welcomed the additional 3000 
warm affordable homes and the 750 jobs that would be delivered by the 
prospectus. The Executive Leader noted that projects were being added to 
the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority growth plan and the 
Council continued to work with Ministers, the Mayor, and partners to deliver 
projects for the city. The Executive Leader confirmed that the Council 
continues to have challenges in relation to its revenue budget, however, 
these investment opportunities were separate to the revenue budget and 
provided the prospect of bringing in money that delivered positive projects 
for the city. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved: the economic and social value analysis of the York 
prospectus projects for inclusion as an accompanying document 
to the York’s Prospectus – Going for Good Growth with 
Innovation, Culture and Heritage at Our Heart. 

 
Reason:  To provide a detailed overview of the economic and social value 

that the projects will bring to York’s residents and businesses, 
highlighting their broad value to potential investors (York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority, Government, private 
investors). 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.11 am]. 

Page 20



 

 
 

Meeting: Combined Executive Member Decision Session   

Meeting date: 03/03/2026 

Report of: Debbie Mitchell – Director of Finance  

Portfolio of: Councillor Katie Lomas Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion 

 

Decision Report: Crises & Resilience Fund (CRF) 
 

Subject of Report 
 

1. The Crisis and Resilience Fund (CRF) (“The Fund”) has been 
made available to local authorities (LAs) in England to support low-
income households who encounter a financial shock and to 
support activity that builds individual and community fi
[...]
s for Decision 
 

8. The new Council Plan, which was adopted in September 2023, 
contains four core commitments to enable it to deliver the vision for 
the next four years. This includes ‘affordability’. 

9. The commitment states - ‘We will find new ways so everyone who 
lives here benefits from the success of the city, targeting our 
support at those who need it most, supporting communities to build 
on their own strengths and those of the people around them.’ 

10. The approval of the CRF scheme will contribute to supporting the 
commitment to affordability by helping residents with their ongoing 
cost of living financial pressures helping them to live better lives, 
participate in the success of the city and improving their wellbeing. 

11. The CRF scheme supports the council’s anti-poverty strategy 
specifically the three strategic objectives of: 

 Tackling Poverty Today 

 Preventing people from falling into poverty 

 Creating long lasting change 

Page 22



 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

12. This is a government funded scheme and does not affect the 
council’s revenue budget or financial strategy.  Effective use of this 
money will help support residents’ financial resilience and 
potentially alleviate cost on the council’s stretched welfare support 
services.   

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
13. The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, 

and Equalities is asked to: 
 

 Approve the councils Crises & Resilience Fund Scheme set out 
at Annex A.   

 
(The reason for this is to help alleviate the ongoing cost of living 
pressures for financially vulnerable residents)  
 

 To delegate to the Head of Customer Finance, Risk & 
Insurance in consultation with the councils Section 151 the 
power to award or amend any financial support changes and 
awards in line with the Governments 3 outcomes and four 
strands as set out in the scheme in Annex A and Government 
scheme guidance at Annex B.      

  

Background 
 
14. This
[...]
Garry Taylor, Director of City Development 

Portfolio of: Cllr Kent, Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency 

 

Decision Report: North Yorkshire and York 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) - 
Adoption  

 
Subject of Report 

 
1. The Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) is a spatial strategy that 

seeks to map nature recovery actions and deliver the Governments 
England-wide nature targets. They are a statutory requirement as set 
out by the Environment Act 2021 as a new system of spatial 
strategies for nature throughout England. 
 

2. North Yorkshire Council (NYC) was appointed by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) as the ‘Responsible 
Authority’ (RA) for York and North Yorkshire, and City of York Council 
(CYC) as a ‘Supporting Authority’. Consequently NYC Executive 
approved the publication of the North Yorkshire and York Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) in line with statutory guidance on 
20 January 2026 
 

3. This reports seeks to endorse the LNRS as part of City of York 
Council’s evidence base supporting decision-making and future plan-
making.  

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

4. The LNRS is designed as a mechanism to drive more coordinated, 
practical and focussed action to help restore, join and halt nature 
decline. The strategy positively: 

 agrees priorities for nature’s recovery,  

Page 149 Agenda Item 7



   
 

 

 maps the most valuable existing areas for nature; 

 maps specific proposals for creating or improving habitat for 
nature and wider environmental goals; 

 Provides transparency and accountability in environmental 
decision-making providing a strategic understanding of our green 
infrastructure network; 

 Enhances and identify opportunities to support nature recovery 
and provides a clear set of priorities and spatial data that can be 
used to monitor progress; 

 Provides a shared spatial framework that enables cross-boundary 
collaboration between local authoritie
[...]
y also 
supports the Council’s vision of protecting iconic green spaces and 
enhancing the natural environment for future generations. 
 

12. The LNRS complements the York Climate Change Strategy (2022–
2032), particularly its focus on nature-based solutions, climate 
resilience, and ecosystem services. It provides a spatial framework 
for delivering these outcomes in partnership with landowners, 
developers, and community groups. 
 

13. The LNRS also supports the delivery of the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority ambitions to support opportunities for the green 
economy across the region and vibrant and sustainable places, 
including increasing woodland coverage, the number of hedgerows 
and peatland restoration.   
 

14. The strategy underpins Policy GI1 ‘Green Infrastructure’ of the 
adopted Local Plan (2025) and will also inform future reviews 
wherein nature recovery priorities will be embedded in land use 
planning and development management policies. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 

 
15. North Yorkshire Council was provided a grant of £380k to lead the 

preparation of the LNRS. 
 

16. A further allocation of £135k for years 2025-26 has been issued to 
North Yorkshire Council (NYC) as the Responsible Authority (RA) for 
the transition into delivery of the LNRS, once the strategy has been 
published. 
 

17. It is not currently known whether further funding will be provided in 
future years or what costs will be ultimately incurred. These will be 
considered when further details are known. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 

18. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

i. Note the decision by North Yorkshire Council to publish the 
LNRS; 

ii. To accept the LNRS, as approved, as a statutory evidence 
base to inform planning decisions and plan-making. 

Page 152



   
 

 

Reason: To ensure compliance with the Environment Act 2021. 
 

Background 
 

19. Relevant decisions made during the preparation of the LNRS are set 
out in the backgroun
[...]
hen 
York’s cultural offer. 
 

11. The Cultural Strategy presented continues the ambition set out in 
York’s Creative Future Cultural Strategy 2020-2025 which was 
adopted by Executive in February 2021.  
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

12. The Council is facing a significant financial challenge over the next 
3 years, with an annual budget gap of c£10m.  As a result, it is vital 
to ensure that any Council spending is focussed on delivering 

Page 204



Page 3 of 10 

value for residents and that we continue to seek external funding 
where possible.   

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
13. The Executive Member is asked to commit the council to adopt the 

York Cultural Strategy  
 
Reason:  

 York continues to be internationally recognised for its 
exceptional heritage and unique arts offer.  

 Residents and businesses in York benefit from York’s unique 
cultural offer, improving life outcomes and health and wellbeing.  

 The cultural offer fuels our economy, supporting growth and 
regeneration.  

 All residents will be able to participate and engage in culture, 
with a focus on inclusive and relevant activities. 

 

Background 
 
14. York is a living, breathing city, where centuries of stories and 

world-class heritage are dynamically combined with contemporary 
arts, technology, and community spirit, to create a unique cultural 
tapestry woven into the fabric of the city. 
 

15. York’s unique culture stems from a rare blend of deep, multi-
layered history (Roman, Viking, Medieval) with cutting-edge 
contemporary creativity, highlighted by the status as the UK's first 
UNESCO Creative City of Media Arts.   
 

16. Our diverse heritage, vibrant independent arts, numerous festivals, 
and a strong culinary scene combine history, modern innovation, 
and an inclusive community spirit are second-to-none, and rightly a 
source of great pride for residents and businesses alike. 
 

17. To harness all the activities involved in culture, from arts and 


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 3 March 2026 

Present Councillors Kilbane, Webb, Kent and Lomas 

Officers in 
attendance 

Paul Sanderson – Revenues and Benefits 
Manager 
Susan Wood – Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager 
Alison Cooke – Head of Strategic Policy 
Planning 
Guy Hanson – Design and Conservation 
Manager 
Claire Foale – Chief Strategy Officer 

 

72. Appointing a Chair (10:01am)  
 

Resolved: That the arrangements for chairing the meeting would be as 
follows:  

 
Councillor Lomas, Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion – Agenda items 1-6.  
 
Councillor Kent, Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency – Agenda item 7.  
 
Councillor Kilbane, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Economy and Culture – Agenda items 8-9.  

 
 
73. Apologies for Absence (10:01am)  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
74. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 



 
 
75. Minutes (10:01am)  
 

An incorrectly recorded date was amended at paragraph 57 of the 27 
January minutes, to be updated on the electronic record. It was then 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Combined Executive Member Decision 

Sessions held on Tuesday, 27 January 2026 and Tuesday, 3 
February 2026 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
76. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 

It was noted that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Councillor Waller spoke in relation to agenda item 6, noting that the 
proposed scheme was an important resource for the city, and would 
particularly benefit areas of deprivation in York, including within his own 
ward. He noted that the funding had in fact been reduced in real terms and 
asked what lobbying had been attempted in response to this. 
 
He discussed the other means of support for residents, beyond this 
scheme, and expressed his hope that working with these impartial groups 
might be included in future reports. He also suggested that since this 
scheme would be reported as part of the annual report to Executive and as 
part of a welfare benefits update report, that the Executive Members 
consider making this a public document so that ward councillors could refer 
to it. 

 
 
77. Crises & Resilience Fund Scheme (10:06am)  
 

The Revenues and Benefits Manager, assisted by the Welfare Benefits 
Manager, presented the item on the Crises and Resilience Fund provided 
by the National Government to York. He explained that this funding had 
been made available to local authorities across England, both to support 
low-income households encountering financial shock and to support 
activities that build individual and community resilience. He noted that the 
funding covered the period 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2029 inclusive. He 
stated that the fund included a housing element and was not intended to 
replace existing local welfare assistance schemes. 
 



He acknowledged that in comparison with the preceding Household 
Support Fund Scheme, in real terms there was a million-pound reduction in 
the funding provided across the next three years, but that this funding 
would now be guaranteed for that period and annual renewal would not 
need to be sought, making forward planning easier. 
 
He noted that the scheme was not open to those with no recourse to public 
funds, but otherwise it was open to everyone who needed support, whether 
they happened to be receiving benefits. He explained that the scheme 
provided funding to be delivered by the authority or external providers to 
improve financial resilience across the area. Additionally it provided 
community coordination to drive investment in activities connecting and 
enhancing the local support landscape. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion thanked all officers who had worked on this 
scheme. Addressing points raised in public participation, she agreed that 
the totality of funding for this scheme was less than that for the previous 
scheme. She advised that both she and the Council Leader had extensively 
lobbied government ministers about the need for funding, focus and 
support for York. 
 
The Executive Member also noted the point raised in public participation 
regarding a “joined up approach” with community partners. She agreed that 
this was a core and essential part of the work here and she was working 
closely with the Financial Inclusion steering group to achieve better 
outcomes. 
 
She highlighted the council’s team working to assist people experiencing 
difficulties and signposting them to partner organisations who can assist in 
the longer term; responding to what people need now, then looking at what 
help they might need to get out of the situation they are experiencing.  
 
Noting Cllr Waller’s query about reports being made public the Executive 
Member explained that these reports would be presented to the Executive 
Member Decision Session, which is a public meeting, and therefore they 
would be publicly available. 
 
She also highlighted that in the past few years, the council had used data 
from the Low Income Family Tracker (LIFT) to proactively approach 
qualifying people who may otherwise be reluctant to come forward and ask 
for council assistance. This had been particularly successful.  
 
The Executive Member for Children and Education commented that he had 
been working with Councillor Lomas on this scheme, thanking her and 



officers for their work. He acknowledged the cost-of-living crisis alluded to 
in public participation, and highlighted schemes the council was running to 
mitigate this.  
 
He agreed that LIFT had generated huge amounts of income for the 
individuals identified and encouraged the public to reach out to their ward 
councillors, or at West Offices. 
 
He noted that because this scheme had guaranteed three-year funding, 
this allowed the council to plan further ahead which would make a big 
difference. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 

Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion 
 

i. Approve the Council’s Crises and Resilience Fund Scheme.   
 

ii. Delegate to the Head of Customer Finance, Risk and 
Insurance in consultation with the councils Section 151 the 
power to award or amend any financial support changes and 
awards in line with the Government’s three outcomes and 
four strands, as set out in the scheme and Government 
guidance.      

 
Reason: The scheme helps to alleviate the ongoing cost of living 

pressures for financially vulnerable residents.  
 
 
78. North Yorkshire and York Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
(LNRS) - adoption of evidence (10:26am)  
 

This item was Introduced by the Head of Strategic Policy Planning who 
explained that the Local Nature Recovery Strategy was a spatial strategy 
that sought to map nature recovery actions and deliver the government's 
England-wide nature targets, as a statutory requirement outlined in the 
Environment Act 2021. She explained that the Department of Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) had appointed North Yorkshire Council as the 
responsible authority for delivery, and they had approved it in January 
2026. Since York had acted as supporting authority, and following 
endorsement of the draft publication version by the Council Executive last 
November, it was coming to this session for Executive Member approval in 
order to proceed. 
 
The Design and Conservation Manager presented the item and outlined 
how DEFRA intended delivery to work. He noted that the responsible 



authority role may move from North Yorkshire Council to the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority, as part of devolution developments 
and to channel funding.  
 
He advised that the Local Nature Recovery Strategy was intended to be 
embedded into local decision making. Strategic projects could be identified 
and project development facilitated, using the LNRS as a filter. Monitoring 
and reporting on strategic priorities would be undertaken via an embedded 
report phase. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency welcomed 
this scheme, stating that unsurprisingly, residents supported the restoration 
of nature and having the LNRS as a formal strategy was particularly 
helpful. She said that she looked forward to hearing about the next steps 
from DEFRA. 
 
With this said it was 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency 
 

i. Note the decision by North Yorkshire Council to publish the 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). 
 

ii. Accept the LNRS, as approved, as a statutory evidence 
base to inform planning decisions and plan-making. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Environment Act 2021. 

 
 
79. York Cultural Strategy (10:34am)  
 

The Chief Strategy Officer presented the report, which concerned the 
adoption of York’s Cultural Strategy. She invited the Executive Member to 
approve the Strategy on behalf of the city, noting that it had been 
developed in association with cultural and heritage organisations, and 
considered how to strengthen community engagement, create an inclusive 
environment to enable participation for all. She highlighted York’s unique, 
globally recognised heritage and culture as a source of pride. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economy and Culture 
thanked officers and partners including North Yorkshire for their work on 
this strategy. He stressed that this strategy highlighted that culture was an 
inherent, evolving and organic concept, which made the people of York 
who they were. He praised the positivity of the strategy for encouraging 



civic pride and stridently contrasted this with enforcement and politicisation 
of culture evident elsewhere. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member 

for Economy and Culture commit the council to adopt the York 
Cultural Strategy. 

 
Reason:  

i. York continues to be internationally recognised for its 
exceptional heritage and unique arts offer.  

ii. Residents and businesses in York benefit from York’s unique 
cultural offer, improving life outcomes and health and 
wellbeing.  

iii. The cultural offer fuels our economy, supporting growth and 
regeneration.  

iv. All residents will be able to participate and engage in culture, 
with a focus on inclusive and relevant activities. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllrs Lomas, Kent and Kilbane, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.44 am]. 


